original

Decision No. ____63057____

SD

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of GERALD P. KALIAN and JAMES H. KAYIAN dba TRIANGLE FREIGHT LINES, of Fresno, for authority to transfer a Radial Highway Common Carrier Permit (Appl. No. 10-3754), to GERALD P. KALIAN dba TRIANCLE FREIGHT LINES (File No. T-72,951).

Application No. 44521

Investigation on the Counission's own motion into the operations, rates and practices of GERALD P. KALIAN and JAMES H. KAYIAN, doing business as TRI-ANGLE FREIGHT LINES.

Case No. 6430

ORDER TRANSFERRING PERMIT AND SUBSTITUTING RESPONDENTS IN COMMISSION INVESTIGATION

Gerald P. Kalian and James H. Kayian are partners and presently operating as a radial highway common carrier under the name of Triangle Freight Lines. The partnership presently holds Radial Highway Common Carrier Permit No. 10-3754.

Kalian and Kayian have decided to dissolve the partnership. Kalian proposes to take over and operate the entire business.

There is presently pending before the Commission Case No. 6430, an investigation on the Commission's own motion into the operations, rates and practices of Gerald P. Kalian and James H. Kayian, doing business as Triangle Freight Lines.

Gerald P. Kalian has filed with the Commission a written consent to be bound by and accept as an individual any penalty assessed in Case No. 6430 based upon the conduct of the partnership, if Application No. 44521 be granted.

A. 44521 - C. 6430 SD

The Commission finds that a public hearing is not necessary in Application No. 44521 and that the transfer of Radial Highway Common Carrier Permit No. 10-3754 from Gerald P. Kalian and James H. Kayian, a partnership, to Gerald P. Kalian, an individual, is not adverse to the public interest.

The Commission further finds that Gerald P. Kalian should be substituted as the respondent in Case No. 6430 instead of Gerald P. Kalian and James H. Kayian.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Radial Highway Common Carrier Permit No. 10-3754 is hereby transferred from Gerald P. Kalian and James H. Kayian to Gerald P. Kalian.

2. Gerald P. Kalian is hereby substituted as the respondent in Case No. 6430 in the stead of Gerald P. Kalian and James H. Kayian.

The effective date of this order is the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 17th

day of ______, 1962.

dent relaries B lobers